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THE CHELSEA SOCIETY

founded by Reginald Blunt in 1927 to protect and foster the amenities of Chelsea

President THE LORD GIBSON, M. A, HON.D. LiTT. Hon. Secretary MARY FISHER, L.V.O.
: 15 TRYyON HOUSE
Chairman DaviD LE Lay, R.I1L.B.A. MALLORD STREET

LONDON sw3 6A]

Councillor Andrew Fane, Esq.M.A. F.C.A.

Deputy Chairman

Town Planning Committee

Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

The Town Hall

Hornton Street

London W8 7NX, 24th April, 1990

Dear Councillor Fane

Re: Chelsea College Site, Hortensia Road, SW10
Application reference nos. 90/0296 and 89/2137

I was most surprised to note that these applications are to be considered
by the Town Planning Applications Sub-Committee this evening. As both of
these applications had previously been referred to the Town Planning
Committee by the Sub-Committee and the main Committee asked that Officers
carry out further negotiations with the applicants, it would surely be
highly irregular and inappropriate for the Sub-Committee to make a de-
cision other than to recommend that both applications be referred to the
main Committee for determination; especially as the result of the ne-
gotiations that have taken place concede far too much to the applicants
and if approval were granted (as recommended in respect of one of the
applications) the Council will have effectively sanctioned the dishonest
practises employed by the applicants which would make a nonsense . of the
wheole Planning process.

These applications still seek a greater amount of office accommodation
than that which planning permission was granted in 1988 and also to retain
a partially constructed building which is of substantially greater bulk
than that for which permission was granted.

We fail to understand why the enforcement action proceedings which were
instigated in October 1989 are not being rigorously pursued; these pre-
varications will not help the Council's case if these proceedings were to
result in an Appeal heard by a Department of Environment Inspector.

Yours faithfully

David Le La

Copy to: Director of Planning and Transportation

Registered Charity 276264



5%25

Ty ™ ﬁ&

n.\<3 2 N 0.3/



/7



20m. . | | |
lok - B+ plhn o Aoty it

| 2 mnfis.

P/mdnm{-anwpmdﬁmgm]d,w.'

" Validity.
Z"ﬂ"‘ subrussion .
A m did.
Degnte 4 o v plea. P(Z:o;m et
2:1 f:la{‘ ﬂlho
D
/
72.12, 86 aﬂmazl _ ugldes M gues.
“Tus? %W'@ﬂhhﬂ.
12th QPA/ ‘gubmxl/{'a( . o M,

& ) %nw A /immﬂ/.

S0 47 - &M,ﬂé ochim .



il
moW-
{M{ﬂumnf - it aka
Ox Bt ﬁ; 450&.
pmdnhf,‘ _ =l
/sznmw el At
e 4
W . rumben crrdihon
/m% considennbons
Lo+ v
Ovorpniision. - 0 prddenk
D1 0K

< - HFrn.



@ " MTF] gc

THE CHELSEA SOCIETY oo ol e

founded by Reginald Blunt in 1927 to protect and foster the amenities of Chelsea

with compliments



@

THE CHELSEA SOCIETY

founded by Reginald Blunt in 1927 to protect and foster the amenities of Chelsea

President THE LorD GissoN, ML A, HON.D. LiTT. Hon. Secretary MARY F:SH:.]R, L.V.O.
: 15 TRYON HOUSE
Chairman Davip LE LAy, R.LB.A. MALLORD STREET

LONDON sw3 64j

Councillor Andrew Fane, Esq.M.A.,F.C.A.
Deputy Chairman

Town Planning Committee e -
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea _ REGEIVEDBYD P T
The Town Hall
Hornton Street on 24APR|990 q?)
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Dear Councillor Fane ARB R O.RAR pReooRDs | OFT EEE:N
Re: Chelsea College Site, Hortensia Road, SW10
- ; ? ’ COPT o | as | oould
Application reference nos. 90/0296 and 89/2137 COMTROL ;&

I was most surprised to note that these applications are to be considered
by the Town Planning Applications Sub-Committee this evening. As both of
these applications had previously been referred to the Town Planning
Committee by the Sub-Committee and the main Committee asked that Officers
carry out further negotiations with the applicants, it would surely be
highly irregular and inappropriate for the Sub- Commlttee to make a de-
cision other than to recommend that both applications be referred to the
main Committee for determination; especially as the result of the ne-
gotiations that have taken place concede far too much to the applicants
and if approval were granted (as recommended in respect of one of the
applications) the Council will have effectively sanctioned the dishonest
practises employed by the applicants which would make a nonsense of the
whole Planning process.

These applications still seek a greater amount of office accommodation
than that which planning permission was granted in 1988 and also to retain
a partially constructed building which is of substantially greater bulk
than that for which permission was granted.

We fail to understand why the enforcement action proceedings which were
instigated in October 1989 are not being rigorously pursued; these pre-
varications will not help the Council's case if these proceedings were to
result in an Appeal heard by a Department of Environment Inspector.

Yours faithfully

David Le La

Copy to: Director of Planning and Transportation ///

Registered Charity 276264



Miss C.M.Dent,

Director of Planning and Transpogrtation,
Dept. 705

The Town Hall,

Hornton Street,

London, W.8 7NX

Ry

Dear Miss Dent,

%

-

54, Hortemnsia House,
Hortensia Road,
London.

S.W.10 oQp

20th April, 1990

RECEIVEDBYD.P. T.
on 23 APRI990 38
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COUNCIL NOTICE OF DEVELOPMENT TP/89/2137/S

CHELSEA COLLEGE SITE, HORTENSIA ROAﬁ} S.w.1l0

Thank you for your letter of 12/4/90 regarding the latest planning application

for the above site.

Since the 14th August 1988 we have written many letters in-protest of this develop-

ment, Qur views remain the same.

Our objections to the present application are as follows:-

1. The buildings are too high and too close to Hortensia Estate reducing the amount

of light enjoyed by the tenants..

2. - The proposed amendment for office use will further increase the traffic require-
ment for parking in an already congested road used as a feeder-route between

Fulham Road and Kings Road.

3. It seems that the builders are trying to obtain far greater density of occupation

than should be borne by this area.

We trust that these objections will be presented to the Committee successfully.

e

Yours sincerely,

Ve/dq Aol ‘Hw\:j w\\jc-kt/

Teresa and Mary Wyatt.



THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more information call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more information call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk

THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more information call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more information call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk

THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET., The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more inférmation call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk

THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s ieading document ,management
company. For more information call 01907 A=~~~ t www.theedmgroup.co.uk

THIS 1S A CARRIER SHF=™ J‘D\ L/cj\d“&l " g document ,management

company. For more 2 \W N www.theedmgroup.co.uk

THISIS A CARRII_ER SHE w\l " document ,management
company. . Formorei J@\D vww.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEE ' iocument ,management
company. , For more ir ww.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEE: ocument ,management
company. For more ini vw.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET. 'cument ,management
company. For more inf¢ w.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET. ‘ument ,management
company. For more infol r.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET. . .~.«am s leading document ,management
company. For more infortuaton call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more information call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more information call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk -
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more information call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more information call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk
THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more information call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk

THIS IS A CARRIER SHEET.  The EDM Group,Britain’s leading document ,management
company. For more information call 01902 459 907 or visit www.theedmgroup.co.uk




et %&\J \Z#TGXW
Ot o o Ty kﬁﬁm
Tover Helt mﬂq (L PESE SESET \

Sk S ZYKPRID

te: Clelson Géds i:‘g%‘f/
o de B2
b

HoARea VA
T

m"“ g

endk @ L [LL e"wﬂﬂék%ﬁs

. ) 14 S 'ngm

mmtc}%;%w“{mq : jwcu:%
P '—’”— y . 5 \j"‘-‘-.ok ’GETH:JQ- AN D

T‘;&Sfﬁw N WW:"{/&M

K ;
- won Lk creke -
RN =S T2 res w, Seel

s Gty X o come. m






Royds Barfield ' J(&)s_ @meon ECLA 2BL

Solicliora \
% G st &) vedmen j Telaphone. G583 2222 (QULIT o8
H » | n
A WA Alannda J M E Busang oleeg
A A Moty At 1Rt e Talex, 24 198
T — b Fax: 1503 2008
(k’ [¥. 102 Lor 300

SAW/REIN 0-4 Argat

it /S'IO.4 Youl Rt W Grawn Lt MErZcs SW4 GBS Cf 642 1047

BY FaX: Q1-938 1445

‘BY POST

The Chief Executive
Royal Borough of Kensingbton & Chelses

Town Hall

Ilormnton Street
LONDON W8 MNX

Daear S5irs

Re-: DEVELOPMENT AT HORTENSIA ROBD, CHEISEA, LONDON, SW10

We refer 0 our provious ¢orrespondance, Culminating in our lei(ter to you
of 15th Newerber 1989. There arc a numbar of additional points that we

bolieva should ba placed on record at this juncture and these sre sot ocut
balow-:

1>

2>

- wrr—————a—— 2 T

Wo refer in our previous lettor o the fact that any hreach

of condition 6 of the Plamning Pamisgion dated 22nd Decearbwe

1988 renders the entire permigsion mill ond void. Clearly
ihe developars have variod fram Lheit own proposals by thedr
ovn adnission, The Residents will egpect your Autiority to
irmvcko this condition. IL was accepted by you at the meeting
on 14th Noverber that a new Plemning Applicalion ouvering tho
entirety of the dovelopment would now have {0 be submittod.
We undaretend that in fact the new Rpplicailon reletes only
to part of the development and would you thereforo please
oconfirm that you will be insisting on a tresh Applicallom
baing submitted dealing with the development in ite entirety.
In doing oo your Authority should oonsider afresh ihe wxm-
sequances of this develcprent upon the arca, given thut there
appoar 1o have been significsnt irregulariiles in the comtext
of e original application. '

You have praviously been notifled by our Cliant ond (ha other
Residents of CGunter Grove thot sutwtantial confusion has been
ceused in the minds of all corerned as a rosull of the mis-
leading plann and the model submitted in supporl Of tw
criginal Arplication. We are instructed lhat wuch plans werc
not properly drawn to scale and that the site moxisl
effoctively represented tha buildings sdjoiniryg the
developmant site et more than double their actual wize, in

Trut berm v smnguiatash oy Pl kaw Bt ety it nl
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r nds Barlield

Continuslon Bhesl Ko,

carparison with the buildings forming part of the
develcpment. Clearly, this gave Uwoe fow Rewldents who
actually had foreknmowladgo of the developwnt, s totslly
wrong concaption of the naturc and effect of the pruposal.
Bven now such of the plans that our Clients have seen in
regpoct of the new applicaticn do not aypear to correct a
numbar of the cbvious errors.

Wa are awere that a congultaticon process was undertaken by
the Developers. However, both our Client and ollwr Residents
have mada it clear to you that nolwllhatandirg the evidonce
that was submitted in gupport of Uw Pluwwidng Application,
that in fact only a small nunber of Gunter Grove Residanta
wore actually "conmulted". Furthermore, as we have atated
abowa, those who were notifled were, we are informed,
fupplied with inscourato information and in some cases their
views were migrepresentod,

In the light of 2 and 3 abwww, we therofore congider it of
crucisl importance that the Residents of adjoiniig properties
are consulted in comwction with any new Planning Applicsticn
concarning the devalopment site. At the mealing uan

14th November, you asmowd the Residents (hat they would bo
consulted over tho questicn of the whole development and
would be supplied with all necessary information in that
regard. In addtion, the Residents wore rotified that a
further meeting would take place to exploin the final
proposals and also that the Residenis would be permitted Lo
adiress the Planning Committoe Meellng bufore a final
dacieicn on fresh gpplication was teken. Would you kindly
oconfimm that arrengements are being made to implement this
consultation process and advise us of tho dale wn which it

is enviseged a furthor meeting with the Residents should
take place,

AS 8 result of our Client's intense ouecern, &8s you are
aware, he has felt it neoecssary to ingstruct his own S

and Flanning Consultant., Owr Cliemt is advised thal it is
clear that the dsvelcprent as originally spproved does rot
moet your own standards for light, privecy, donsity, volume
of office use ete. in a numbor of material respects.
Clearly in the context of the new spplication the Reeidents
expect that your suthority pays full regard to ite own
atandards. If these are felt to be inappropriate we would
therefore invite your comment on why Lhe nomws) standards
spplicable to developments of this nature wxe not boing
eppliod in this case. The unfortunale history to date in
relation to this proposed development is & mattar for deep
concemn by the Residents bearing in mind its significant

-2 -

e
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Continuation Shast No

mdndvereei:rpwtmthemmmdmwotﬂn
adjolningpmpertiosvmichialﬂwlytomitﬂunm
proceeds in a form which £ollows the earlier propocals.

Welwkfomamt:}eamrgﬂmyoumﬁasbwapomhasmmna
possibla.

Yours faithfully

| tnmw Barfield

e, Plamning Depertment
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THE CHELSEA SOCIETY

founded by Reginald Blunt in 1927 to protect and foster the amenities of Chelsea
Regisiered Charity 276264 6_Limerston Street

‘Miss Dent FRICS RECEIVED BY D.P. T L(‘%d n, SW 10
24 JAN1990

Director of Planning & Transportationg,

Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelgea ]
Town Hall, Hornton Street e oc oc ﬁf ﬁ?.J nuary 1990
London, W. 8 N ¢ 8

AR § O.fLAt | RECORDS

Dear Miss Dent, RN NS

Chelsea Colle:émgﬁta,lﬁortéﬁg%a

Ria,

sﬁ&_

}

The Chelsea Society supports the Council's enforcement action
requiring the building to be carried out in strict acco?ance with Planning
i

permission and conditions.
Your gincerely,

o [t

Fileen Harris

Planning Secretary
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RECEIVEDBYD.P. T.
on  -7DECI989 \€
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N ¢ E The Cottage,
ARS Oﬂﬁii@wmn ot | ey, §2A Gunter Grove,
i AN London SWI10.
-v-‘mc_m:- =

: COFY Lo T3, CQ_L%PQ f“‘\ h December 1989,

To: Christine Zacharia, Planning-Cantl T O A

317
Re: Former Chelsea College Site, Hortensia Road r‘ oz Cr\

ear ristine Iéf) MW %OUH%
pear Christine. ﬂqFﬁfu‘ﬂhww

When we spoke on the telephone yesterday, you asked me to put dow n
writing some of my objections to the above-mentioned development. I will
try and keep it as brief as possible, but there is so much to say.

My main objections are to the wunfair adverse impact the scheme has on
neighbouring properties, especially my own. There is a dramatic loss of

sunlight, daylight, privacy and outlook. The new buildings &are so
densely packed, so high and so tight against the boundary that they have
an unreasonably obtrusive impact on our homes. Such a big office

development {over 1320 sg.m) will mean more traffic and parking problems,
and more intensive overlooking, and an unacceptable level of noise.

This scheme was significantly misrepresented to the Council by the
developers and their supporters (including some inside the Council). It
was slipped through Planning using false information, as well as
inconsistent and misleading plans and models. Somehow the scheme's
supporters managed to by-pass the Council's normal notification and
consultation procedures.

We do not accept that the existing planning permission was legitimately
obtained, and will challenge it 1if necessary by Judicial Review.
Decisions regarding the new Application should not have regard to the old
permission. The Council should look at the matter afresh, in the light of
all of the new evidence, and after taking full account of all of the
relevant planning considerations.

My main objections to the effects of the proposed development are:
1. Loss of sunlight; my cottage has no ground floor windows except for

facing the development, where there is a French docor and 3 windows.
The effect of the new building is to block out all of the sunlight

from all of these. A previously sunny house has been plunged into
darkness, needing artificial light &at all hours. According to Mr de
Lotbiniere of Grimley J.R. Eve, the structure fails the Council’s

Sunlight tests. I do not accept that it is fair that my enjoyment of
my home should be destroyed in this manner,



lLoss of privacy: I unders tand that local guidelines for the
relationship between the windows of commercial and residential
properties reguire a distance of 31 metres from window to window of
habitable space; and that the worst borocugh 1in this respect 1s
Hammersmith and Fulham which has a minimum distance of 13 metres.

However, the builders are erecting large office windows immediately
above my garden wall. and only 4 metres (12 feet) from my bedroom
and living room windows. Since offices are intensively wused I am
extremely unhappvy that I am to be overloocked from such a short
distance.

Previously there was a greenhouse the other side of the wall, and
lower than the wall. My garden. bedroom and living rooms were totally
private. I am shocked and ocutraged by what was originally permitted.
The new permission must not allow this tvpe of overlooking.

The overbearing nature of the new building; as I mentioned, my
cottage previously enjoyed plenty of sunlight and total privacy. When
you loocked out of the windows, there was an unrestricted view. The
nearest building was the Chelsea School, which was pleasant to
behold and more than 60 vards awav.

This new office development is so high and so close that I can see
nothing else. It 1s truly cliff-like. My house has no windows facing
Gunter Grove, since it was built a long time ago in the garden of
number 42. The effect of the new office building is to make me feel
completely penned in. As you can imagine, it is deeply depressing.

Lack of notification/consultation; I received no notification from
the Council about the Planning Application. Apvparently all of my
neighbours in Gunter Grove were similarly excluded from the

consultation process.

I was told by Mr Shearman of the Planning Department that the Council
are not legally obliged +to inform adjoining owners. However I feel
that it was not fair to sneak the permission through in this
underhand way, especially when the effect on our homes is so
disastrous.

The Bl Office element; the scheme comprises a huge office area. The
planning officers at the time felt the offices were 1nappropriate for
the area, and that the development should be entirely residential.
There will inevitably be a lot of noise from the office machinery,
and offices are nowadays more intensively used, and for longer hours
than in the past.



5. The Offices (cont'd).

The developers claimed in their Application that there would only be
675 sq.m. of offices, but if you look at the plans you <can see that
there 1is over 1320 sq.m. This 1is &a very substantial commercial
development and will cause an intolerable increased burden of traffic
on an already absurdly congested road system. Also, there does not
seem to be adequate parking provision to cater for all of these
of fices. Furthermore, according to the Council’s own guidelines,
issued in January 1989, a development of this =size is too big to
qualify for the Category Bl.

Those are some of my main objections to the proposed buildings. Everyone
who has visited the site {(including Council officials, planning experts,
lawyers and even property developers) has expressed amazement that
permission could have been granted for a project that inflicts such
savage and unjustified damage to the homes and lives of those who live
nearby. Why did the Council allow it? Why weren't we notified? How did
the developers get away with it?

There are a number of steps that need +to be taken in the course of a
Planning Application. The residents and the Council have been seriously
misled at each and every stage.

The developers and their supporters made a lJarge number of untrue
statements in support of the aopnlication. In addition, they provided a
grossly distorted Site Model which created an attractive but utterly
misleading impression of the impact of the scheme. They then produced a
fabricated account of peoples’ views, inventing and double-counting
supporters and omitting the numerous objectors. All this was compounded
by the inconsistent, ambiguous and utterly misleading plans.

Dubious tactics employed by the developers in support of the Application
include:

1. Lies perpetrated in support of the Application; there are so many it
is difficult to know where to start. Many can be found in the John
Trott report, presented by the Colwyn Foulkes in support of their
Application. For example, they claimed that there was only 600 sg.m
of offices (the truth is more than 1320 sq.m). The developers stated
the scheme was "preserving the privacy of Gunter Grove residents”
(para 4.06). That is a lie. They claim that all of the properties
"henefit from improved sunlighting"” (Para 4.08). Another lie. They
say that views are “significantly enhanced by the scheme" (para
4.03). A subjective judgment but nobody could reasonably agree. They
say that "Daylight to the properties in Gunter Grove 1is not affected
by the redevelopment proposals” (para 4.11). Yet another lie.



lLies perpetrated by the developers in the Application (cont’'d}:

Worst of all, they made written claims to have visited certain people
and secured their suwpport. Residents were reported to the Council by
the developers as having been interviewed and having expressed
support for the provosals. The truth is that they included people in
their report who had never even been interviewed, and certainly were
not supporters of the scheme. This was the cruellest lie of all,
given the fact that there was no independent consultation or
notification by the Council.

These lies would have had a less disastrous effect if the Council had
not mccepted them at face value. The minimum of independent analysis
and consultation would have exposed them. This +time around the
Council must not be taken in by the mendacity of the developers.

The mis-scaled Site Model; although presented by the developers as a
“"scale model”, this in fact grossly distorted the true impact of the
scheme. By representing +the neighbouring buildings at twice the
scale compared the proposed scheme, the new buildings were
misrepresented as being half as high, and twice as far from peoples’
homes than was really intended.

The developers have now publicly admitted that the model was not to
scale, although they claim the distortion was about 50% (which is not
true - we have taken measurements of the model).

It is not good enough simply to argue that permission was not granted
on the basis of the model. This model had a significant impact on all
stages of the planning process (see my accompanying document, "The
Site Model"). In any event, the plans themselves are inconsistent and
misleading.

Misleading claims about consultation; the developers claim to have
carried out an extensive programme of consultation with 1local
residents. These c¢laims presumably had a significant impact on the
Council, who did not undertake any consultation or notification of
their own., [t is worth noting that Cllr Orr-Ewing, in a letter
written praising the scheme, made glowing reference to this so-called
consultation.

The truth, however, is that the majority of those worst affected (i.e
those living in Gunter Grove). were excluded from any consultation
process. Those that were consulted were misled by the phoney model
and glossy rhotos of 1it. Others were pressurised by the Architects
into expressing support {see the letter from Naima Kelly of No 36A).
Council tenants were made to feel that they had no right to object,



False claims of consultation {(cont’'d):

The developers rescorted to a variety of additional dubicus tactics:
one person who had been persuaded to express a favourable opinion was
promptly double-counted in the presentation to the Council (under
slightly different names - first as Edith Dalton and then as Mrs E.
Dalton); other peoples’ objections were omitted from the report:
worst of all, the developers lied about the consultation, falsely

claiming to have visited people, and even quoting people as being in

favour when they were opposed. For example, see the letter from Mrs

Higginson of number 40B.

The misleading plans; there are major differences between the 1:200
plans, which show the new buildings in relation to the old ones, and
the 1:100 plans, which take precedence but do not show how the scheme
relates to the area. This leads to discrepancies of 85% if you scale
off one drawing compared to another. Needless to say, these
discrepancies are entirely in the developers’' favour.

Study of the 1:100 plans reveals that the developers intend to build
more than 1320 sa.m of offices, not 600 sgq.m {(later amended to 675

sq.m) as stated in their Application. I understand that they are now
trying to blame the Council for failing to notice this, but it was
the developers who made the misleading claim in the first place (and
compounded this later when they made the amendments).

The plans are misleading 1n a number of other ways: frequent
reference is made to "ground” level. Nowhere is it made explicit that
these are references to a raised ground floor {(nearly 3m above the
true level of the ground). This is highly significant as far as my
home is concerned because 1t makes the difference between darkness
and light.

When the plans were explained to me, first by members of Lilley
Construction, then by Mr Shearman of the Planning Department and
finally by Mr Walsh, each of these experts assured me that there
would be no construction higher than my garden wall, because the
building the other side was only "2.85m above ground level"”, and
their ground level was lower than mine.

The confusing and ambiguous nature of the plans 1is clearly
demonstrated by their effect on the Council's chief enforcement
expert, Mr Walsh. When I visited him at the Town Hall on 5th October,
he assured me that any building higher than my wall was in excess of
the planning permission and he would get them to knock i1t down. He
visited the site the following day and reversed his decision, saying
that he recommended no enforcement action.



4., The misleading plans (cont'd):
There then followed a further site meeting on 17th October. and this
time Mr Walsh once again agreed that what was being built was
materially in excess of the approved plans. It was at this stage that
the Enforcement Notice was served. Later, after further discussions
with the Architects, Walsh then decided to take no further action.

Thus on four separate occasions in ©October, Mr Walsh made four

different interpretations of the plans. The fact that the plans could
so confuse +the Council's leading expert clearly demonstrates that
they were highly misleading. The fact is that they were used by the
builders to misrepresent their building plans.

Conclusions:

The development proposed in the new Application is obviously unacceptable
for a number of reasons. The most important of these are the effect such
a scheme would have in terms of loss of daylight, sunlight, outlook and
privacy, as well as the excessive office component. The obvicous solution
to this would be to omit the offices altogether, along with the whole of
the rear mews block. as recommended by the planning officers last year
before Sanders took it out of their hands.

This would =&allow the developers to build a large number of flats and
houses at the front, with adequate provision of amenities the rear. This
would strike a fair balance between the needs of the developers and those
of the existing residents. It would alsc bring the project more into line
with the Council's own reauirements for the area, as outlined in the
District Plan.

At the very least the rear office block should be removed, as well as the
top two floors of the front office. This would bring the size of the
office development within the Bl guidelines of 465 sg.m. It would also
protect the residents of Gunter Grove from the unreasonably adverse
effects of the original scheme. Traffic and parking would obviously still
be adversely affected, although not to such a degree.

The fact that the developers were awarded planning permission for the
original scheme should not unduly influence the Council this time around.
The decision should be taken based upon the merits of the case. It is
indisputable that in their original Application the Architects were at

the very least guilty of seriocusly misleading the Council, as well as the
residents.



Conclusions {(cont'd):

The developers told a number of lies in support of +their Application,
particularly with regard to the effects of the project on Gunter Grove
residents. They supplied misleading evidence of public support. This
evidence was concocted using techniaues so dubious that they would have
caused even the late President Marcos to raise a shocked but admiring
eyebrow,

The developers alsoc supplied and exhibited a grossly distorted model,
which was presented to +the Council and to the residents as a 3-D
depiction {("scale model”) of the plans. The model was out of scale by
100%, falselv revpresentine the scheme at half of its true height in
relation to adjoining properties.

We cannot say that this was a deliberate act of decertion. but we must
ask why they did not inform those to whom thev exhibited the model about
its serious inaccuracies. Are they really trying to <claim they are so
incompetent that thev did nnt nntice?

The plans themselves are hopelessly inconsistent and ambiguous, giving
discrepancies of wup to 85%. They were inaccurate and misleading in a
number of other ways. Furthermore, the Architects described their
proposed development as comprising of 600 sq.m. of offices, in spite of
the fact that they knew full well that they were intending to construct
more than double that amount. They also allowed their agents, including
the planning consultants Jochn Trott, to similarly misrepresent the
scheme. Nor did they find it appropriate to inform the Council that the
figures were so wildly inaccurate.

The Council's duty must be +to ensure an equable resolution to the
problem. It is demonstrably the case that the original decision was
extremely unfair in its adverse impact on the residents, behind whose
backs the original permission was granted. The result is an unattractive
and over-dense development that is extremely unpopular with 1its
neighbours, who are totally committed to fighting it with every weapon
legitimately available. It is quite clear that all concerned have been
seriously misled by the developers at every stage.

It would not be fair if the Council simply adopted a "middle position"
between the residents and the builders. The developers have gained an
unfair advantage through +their disgraceful tactics, and due to the
apparent lack of will on behalf o¢f the Council to control them in any
way. The Council’s extraordinarv compliance with all of the developers'
wishes at the expense of the residents is worthy of investigation.



Conclusions {cont'd):

The retirement of Mr Sanders and the fresh application for planning
permission gives the Council a second chance to ensure that justice is
done. The original permission should be ignored on the basis that it was
demonstrably unfair to the residents and inappropriate to the area,
especially in terms of its density and the very large office component.

Finally, I would be grateful if you could answer the gquestion asked in my
letter of October 17th, and again on October 23rd. I would like to know
what steps, if any, the Council took last year to protect the interests
of the residents in this matter.

I lock forward to discussing this with you shortly.

Yours faithfully,

Nick Stoop.



THE SiT& ModeE—_

The $itéhModelthaet—rtire—sohe

The Site Model was produced by the developers, London and Edinburgh Trust
PLC (L.E.T.) in order to ease their proposal through the planning
process. They referred to the model 1in their planning application as a
"scale model”, their stated intention being to show that "the building
form relates well to other building masses”.

However, the +truth is that the "building form™ is represented in the
model on a completely different scale to the "other building masses"”. The
neighbouring buildings are scaled at double their actual size compared to
the proposed development, and the distances from the o0old to the new
buildings have been similarly distorted. The Architects have now publicly
accepted that the original Site Model was inaccurate.

The effect of this model has been to misrepresent the true impact of the
developers' proposals. Residents and also the the Council's Planning
Committee were misled by the model into believing that the proposed
scheme was much lower and further from peoples’ homes than it really
was. (The effect of the 2:1 mis-scaling is that the new buildings appear
half as high, and also twice as far away in relation to the neighbouring
houses, & highly significant distortion).

Not surprisingly, because the model misrepresented the impact of the
redevelopment, those people who saw it were favourably impressed.
Residents said that they were relieved to discover that the new

buildings would be smaller and further away than they had originally
feared. The Council's Planning Committee <clearly believed the scheme
would not «cause an wunreasonable loss of sunlight and privacy. The
developers also told the Council and some residents that the scheme
would give the residents improved sunlight and daylight.

The truth is that the scheme has a very serious adverse impact in terms
of sunlight on practically all of the adjoining properties. The
developers have undertaken to supply full details of their daylight and
sunlight calculations, but have not yet fulfilled this promise.

The developers, L.E.T., went to a lot of trouble and expense to prepare
their site model. They have admitted that its purpose was to present the
scheme in an attractive 1light to the residents and to the Planning
Committee. We must assume that the misleading scaling of the site model
was a genuine mistake, but why was it not rectified before the model was
used for public demonstration? Those who ordered the model, in particular
Colwyn Foulkes the Architects, and who used it for the purposes described
above, must surely have noticed that the buildings were not on the same
scale.



The Site Model ought to have been amended before it went on public
display. Unfortunately it was not. Failing that, the developers should
have warned local residents and the Planning Committee that the scaling

was misleading. This did not occur either. The developers instead
recorded favourable impressions which had been misleadingly obtained.
People who attended the meeting recall +that the developers were

particularly anxious for residents to put their comments in writing.

The residents who wrote statements or made comments in support of the
proposals did so because they genuinely believed that what they had been
shown was an accurate representation of the intended development. They
are now extremely distressed to discover what is really happening.
Several have already written to the Council to complain. Others will be
writing presently.

Experienced experts, including property developers, planning consultants
and members of the Council's planning department, have expressed their
amazement that permission could have been granted for a development like
this. Notes on the Town Hall file reveal +that the Planning Officers at
the time were strongly opposed to the scheme, stating that the mews block
at the rear should be completely omitted. The Officers also put on record
that the offices were inappropriate, and that the new development should
be wholly residential.

However the revised scheme incorporated a dense high-rise mews block at
the rear and a substantially increased office element. How this managed
to get approval in the first place is a source of concern to residents.
Clearly the model played a significant part in the process. It was made
available to the Planning Committee, to help them to reach their wverdict.
Ward Councillor Simon Orr-Ewing referred to the model in his letter in
support of L.E.T.’s proposals. This letter was mentioned in the Planning
Report which recommended approval.

Planning Permission was obtained on the basis of the submitted plans

{not the model) but also because of support from local residents,
Councillors and members of the Planning Committee. This support was
generated by the wronglyv-scaled model., Those who saw the model were

misled into responding favourably to the proposed development. In reality
it destroys the privacy of residents' homes, blocks out the sunlight and
daylight,‘ and is far higher and closer than everyone (including the
Planning Committee) were led to believe.



The positive responses extracted from residents were used by +the
developers in support of their Planning Application, which refers to the
"overwhelming support of local residents for the proposal™. The role of
the model in generating this support is evident from the following
statements, all made by the developers in their Planning Application:

"She had objected to the development, but having seen the model had
changed her views".

"On seeing the model and the illustrations, the general feeling was very
favourable”,

"A very positive response....due to the graphic displays"”

"She was relieved to find that the scheme was smaller than had been
suggested by the Town Hall plans.”

"Another resident...was surprised to see that +the scheme was not as
close to her property as the plans at the Town Hall had suggested.”

These comments, especially the last two, confirm the view that the model
was presented to the residents as a representation of the scheme that was
somehow more accurate than the Town Hall plans (which merely "suggested”
the relative heights and distances). Similarly, the Planning Committee
studied the model as a 3-T alternative to the plans. It was presented to
them as a scale model and so they would have had no reason toc doubt its
accuracy.

It is worth noting that both the developers and the Architects recently
stated that the original model was no longer available for inspection. Mr
Thomas of London & Edinburgh Trust, when asked if the model could still
be viewed, wrote back saying that it would not be possible because the
model was being "revised”. Mr Mamalis of the Architects, Colwyn Foulhkes,
claimed that the model was "in the Far East”. In fact at the time the
model was on prominent display at the offices of Colwyn Foulkes.

If the developers and the Architects were aware of the inaccuracies of
the model, then their behaviour has been nothing short of scandalcus. If,
on the other hand, they <¢laim that +they had not noticed that the
buildings were totally out of scale, then their professional competence
must be questioned.

In either event, it is clear that the original planning permission was
obtained on the basis of +the wrongly—-scaled model and should be
considered invalid. The developers have been asked by the Council to
submit &a new application for planning permission. The new application
should allow the residents a fair opportunity to protect the enjoyment,
privacy and wvalue of their homes.



The Cottage, 42A Gunter Grove
London SW10

5th February 1990

Dear Councillor Shapro,
Re: Chelsea College Site, Hortensia Rd, SW10 (TP/89/2137/4/03)

I know from our telephone conversation last week that you will be sitting on
the Town Planning (Applications) Sub-Committee which meets on February 12th
to consider the application mentioned above. I would be grateful if you would
look at the enclosed photographs and note tha points below, which we the
residents feel are important. I know that you are burdened with far too much
reading material and so I have restricted myself to one sheet of paper. Of
course I would be delighted to supply you with further information should you
be interested, and I can always be contacted by telephone on 376 3272.

This development is deeply distressing to its neighbours for a number of
reasons. The great height of the buildings and their proximity to existing
homes mean that residents suffer a dramatic loss of sunlight, daylight,
outlook and privacy. The proposed development fails the Council’s and the DoE
standards on all of these matters. The density of about 600 h.r.a is triple
the approved standard and also causes concern. The developers' demand for over
12,000 sq.ft of offices (nearly double their previous figure) is considered
excessive for a residential area.

It is clear from the Notes of Meetings and District Plan Observations on the
Town Hall files that the Council’s Planning Officers were strongly opposed to
these proposals. The Planning Control Officer, J. Wells, objected to the
density and the failure to respect existing properties in terms of sunlight,
daylight, overlooking and privacy. The District Plan Officer, G. Foster,
stated that this was not a preferred office location and also expressed
concern about the high density, stating that the design observations were
important. The Design Officer, I. Parry, was scathing in his criticisms of the
"overdevelopment" which he stated was inappropriate, detrimental to
surrounding properties, and contravening RBK&C's brief to retain the quality
of existing residential spaces.

In June 1988 the developers reduced the proposed height of the rear "mews" by
one storey, but this did not satisfy the Planning Officers, who required the

" complete omission of the rear mews and an entirely residential development,

In a memo of August 1988, A. Sanders, the Director of Planning, reiterated his
recommendation to refuse permission. He listed a number of objections, which
he stated were fundamental, including "excessive density" and the adverse
effects on nearby homes. However, Sanders recommended approval one month
later, after the local Ward Councillor, Simon Orr-Ewing, a Planning expert,
had intervened to support the development. No doubt these two genuinely held
the view at the time that the scheme would enhance the area, but given the
widespread distress among residents and the nature and scale of their
objections since building commenced, Sanders’ and Orr-Ewing’'s support for the
proposals is regrettable, especially since their views carried enormous
weight,

Presumably Sanders and Orr-Ewing were misled about the scheme, as were the
Residents and the Planning Committee, because of the inaccurate and distorted
representations of the scheme produced by the developers. For example the Site
Model, presented as a "scale model®, represented the new buildings at half of



their true height with respect to the existing ones, grossly distorting the
relationship. The model was mentioned in the Director’s Report and Orr-Ewing’'s
letter which he circulated to the Sub-Committee. The Architects have since
accepted that the model.is inaccurate, but argue that permission was obtained
on the basis of the plhins, not the model. The plans were also seriously
misleading. The drawings which show the new buildings in relation to peoples’
homes are on a 1:200 scale but cannot be used to calculate distances because
the 1:100 plans (which are not in context) take precedence and dimensions vary
by up to 85X from the 1:200, confusing even experienced professionals. In any
event, surveys show that what is being built corresponds with neither the
1:100 nor the 1:200 plans.

The Council received an account of residents’ opinions presented by the
developers which was highly misleading and included elements of fabrication.
Some support for the proposals was obtained from Hortensia Road residents, but
this was on the basis of the grossly distorted model and pictures of it. The
document supplied by the developers to the Council claiming support from
Gunter Grove is fiercely challenged by those residents who deny having been
canvassed and are outraged to discover they were falsely quoted as having been
in favour. Sadly, many residents did not receive their Official Council
Notification and hence the developers’ claims were not independently checked.
The number of objections since building started demonstrates the true feelings
of residents towards the project.

When Enforcement Notices were served last October, the Council instructed the
developers to cease work in the disputed areas until the issues were resolved.
However the developers have accelerated in those areas without the benefit of
Planning Permission. They were even prosecuted for Sunday working. Similarly,
despite the specific request to submit revisions to the rear office blocks,
only cosmetic adjustments have been proposed. The developers have threatened
to go to Appeal if this Application is refused, claiming them they will win
- in which case they will make no adjustments at all to the rear blocks.

The local community is united in its opposition to the developers' current
proposals. Such a project, if allowed, would cause serious harm to the
residential amenity of the area, and would unreasonably damage the enjoyment
and value of neighbouring properties. We feel that the developers ought to
modify their proposals to avoid or reduce these problems. The 1988 permission
should not carry undue weight with the Committee, since it was obtained
against the wishes of all of the residents and all but one of the Planning
Department, and on the basis of seriously misleading representations by the
developers and their agents. The residents have raised a substantial fighting
fund and we have consulted with a leading Planning QC, who has advised that
there is a very strong case for Judicial Review.

In any event, the straightforward wording of Condition 08 makes it clear that
the former consent is null and void, given the variations in the buildings.
This should enable the Committee to take a fresh look at the whole scheme
without being fettered by previous decisions. In view of the serious
implications involved, both in terms of the development and its past history,
it is hoped that the matter will be considered by the main Committee. The
current proposals are unreasonable in their impact on the community and we
urge the Committee to reject them.

Yours sincerely,

Nick Stoop, Gunter Grove Residents Association.
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s, PP

The Cottage, 42A Gunter Grove
London SW10

5th February 1990
Dear Sir Anthony,
Re: Chelsea College Site, Hortensia Rd, SW10 (TP/89/2137/A/03)

I understand that you will be Chairman of the Town Planning (Applications)
Sub-Committee which meets on TFebruary 12th to consider the application
mentioned above. I would be grateful if you would look at the enclosed
photographs and note the points below, which we the residents feel are
important. I know that you are burdened with far tooc much reading material and
so I have restricted myself to one sheet of paper. Of course I would be
delighted to supply you with further information should you be interested, and
1 can always be contacted by telephone on 376 3272,

This development is deeply distressing to its neighbours for a number of
reasons. The great height of the buildings and their proximity to existing
homes mean that residents suffer a dramatic loss of sunlight, daylight,
outlook and privacy. The proposed development fails the Council'’s and the DoE
standards on all of these matters. The density of about 600 h.r.a is triple
the approved standard and also causes concern. The developers’ demand for over
12,000 sq.ft of offices (nearly double their previous figure) is considered
excessive for a residential area.

It is clear from the Notes of Meetings and District Plan Observations on the
Town Hall files that the Council’'s Planning Officers were strongly opposed to
these proposals. The Planning Contrel Officer, J. Wells, objected to the
density and the failure to respect existing properties in terms of sunlight,
daylight, overlooking and privacy. The District Plan Officer, G. Foster,
stated that this was not a preferred office location and also expressed
concern about the high density, stating that the design cbservations were
important. The Design Officer, I. Parry, was scathing in his criticisms of the
"overdevelopment” which he stated was inappropriate, detrimental to
surrounding properties, and contravening RBK&C's brief to retain the quality
of existing residential spaces.

In June 1988 the developers reduced the proposed height of the rear "mews" by
one storey, but this did not satisfy the Planning Officers, who required the
complete omission of the rear mews and an entirely residential development.
In a memo of August 1988, A. Sanders, the Director of Planning, reiterated his
recommendation to refuse permission. He listd¥d a number of objectionms, which
he stated were fundamental, including "excessive density" and the adverse
effects on nearby homes. However, Sanders recommended approval one month
later, after the local Ward Councillor, Simon Orr-Ewing, a Planning expert,
had intervened to support the development. No doubt these two genuinely held
the view at the time that the scheme would enhance the area, but given the
widespread distress among residents and the nature and scale of their
objections since building commenced, Sanders’ and Orr-Ewing's support for the
proposals is regrettable, especially since their views carried enormous
weight.

Presumably Sanders and Orr-Ewing were misled about the scheme, as were the
Residents and the Planning Committee, because of the inaccurate and distorted
representations of the scheme produced by the developers. For example the Site
Model, presented as a "scale model", represented the new buildings at half of



their true height with respect to the existing ones, grossly distorting the
relationship. The model was mentioned in the Director’s Report and Orr-Ewing's
letter which he circulated to the Sub-Committee. The Architects have since
accepted that the model is inaccurate, but argue that permission was obtained
on the basis of the plans, not the model. The plans were also seriousry
misleading. The drawings which show the new buildings in relation to peoples’
homes are on a 1:200 scale but cannot be used to calculate distances because
the 1:100 plans (which are not in context) take precedence and dimensions vary
by up to 85% from the 1:200, confusing even experienced professionals. In any
event, surveys show that what is being built corresponds with neither the
1:100 nor the 1:200 plans.

The Council received an account of residents’ opinions presented by the
developers which was highly misleading and included elements of fabrication.
Some support for the proposals was obtained from Hortensia Road residents, hut
this was on the basis of the grossly distorted model and pictures of it. The
document supplied by the developers to the Council claiming support from
Gunter Grove is fiercely challenged by those residents who deny having been
canvassed and are outraged to discover they were falsely quoted as having been
in favour. Sadly, many residents did not receive their Official Council
Notification and hence the developers’ claims were not independently checked.
The number of objections since building started demonstrates the true feelings
of residents towards the project.

When Enforcement Notices were served last October, the Council instructed the
developers to cease work in the disputed areas until the issues were resolved.
However the developers have accelerated in those areas without the benefit of
Planning Permission. They were even prosecuted for Sunday working. Similarly,
despite the specific request to submit revisions to the rear office blocks,
only cosmetic adjustments have been proposed. The developers have threatened
to go to Appeal if this Application is refused, claiming them they will win
in which case they will make no adjustments at all to the rear blocks.

The local community is united in its opposition to the developers’ current
proposals. Such a project, if allowed, would cause serious harm to the
residential amenity of the area, and would unreasonably damage the enjoyment
and value of neighbouring properties. We feel that the developers ought to
modify their proposals to avoid or reduce these problems. The 1988 permission
should not carry undue weight with the Committee, since it was obtained
against the wishes of all of the residents and all but one of the Planning
Department, and on the basis of seriously misleading representations by the
developers and their agents. The residents have raised a substantial fighting
fund and we have consulted with a leading Planning QC, who has advised that
there is a very strong case for Judicial Review. ‘ '

In any event, the straightforward wording of Condition 08 makes it clear that
the former consent is null and void, given the variations in the buildings.
This should enable the Committee to take a fresh look at the whole scheme
without being fettered by previous decisions. In view of the serious
implications involved, both in terms of the development and its past history,
it is hoped that the matter will be considered by the main Committee. The
current proposals are unreasonable in their impact on the community and we
urge the Committee to reject them.

Yours sincerely,

Nick Stoop, Gunter Grove Residents Association.
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Ms M Labinger and Mr P J Finch
Leaseholders
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Dear Miss Dent

Re: Property Development on Hortensia Road, SW10 By LLondon & Edinborough Trust

We are writing in response to the Council’s invitation to written comments regarding the
development of the site situated on Hortensia Road SW10, previously occupied by the
London College Depository.

We, together with many of our neighbours, strongly object to the granting of planning
permission for this scheme. We object to Council Officials and their advisers deciding to
alter the traditional residential character of the Road to a commercial and business area
without serious consideration to the impact such an alteration will have on the lives and
property of its existing residents. It is obvious that up to now the long-term financial gains
from commercial property has far outweighed logic, reason and precedent on that site.

The size and density of the development, stretching from one far corner of the available
land to the opposite extreme corners should be warning enough to the Council Planning
Committee that this development is encroaching on the space, light and privacy of others.
The volume of traffic, already painful on football nights with Stamford Bridge only two
blocks away, and the increased demand for a dwindling number of parking spaces is
another important consideration. Council officials have not yet put forward any plans to help
alleviate this increased congestion in an already congested area. There are no amenities in
this neighbourhood to cater for a day-time work force; no sandwich shops or inexpensive
cafes, no public parks or public seating outdoors, no public rubbish bins and no special
parking spaces. We have already been affected by these oversights and the way in which the
construction crews adapt to the lack of amenities.

Our objections also arise from the flagrant continuation of work on buildings for which no
express permission has been granted. The original request for planning permission was
supported by a construction model which, in our opinion, misrepresented the actual
structures being erected now; their position, shape and size.  We also recollect that the
original negotiations for planning permission by LET included the promise to protect and
preserve the perimeter trees and hedges. But, sadly, most of these have been destroyed
during construction. Perhaps due to thoughtlessness. Keeping them alive would have been a
small price to pay for the ensuing financial gains.

Cont...



6 February 1990

Miss C M Dent
Director of Planning and Transportation

Finally, it has been brought to our attention that the procedures followed in the granting of
the original planning permission included a certain amount of uyndeniable influence wielded
by some Officers and Members of the Council, both past and present. These people
obviously don’t live in or near Hortensia Road. If they did they would have insisted, as we
are doing now, that a more unbiased, professionally orientated review be taken of the
current planning application leading to permission being denied. The lives and property of
the residents of this area should be the deciding factor in such matters of community
re-development.

Yours sincerely

Uegor

M Labinger and P Finch

7 pH eyt
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Miss C M Dent 12th Februa yEDBYD.P. T ‘J;kCD
Director of Planning and Transportation :EZFEBW@@ L \

The Royal Borough of Kensington
Department 703
The Town Hall
Hornton Street
London W8 7NX
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ALSO SENT VIA FAX NO 938 1445

Dear Miss Dent,

RE CHELSEA COLLEGE SITE, HORTENSIA ROAD, SW10

On behalf of the Owners and Occupiers of 38 Gunter Grove we wish
to bring to the attention of the Planning Sub-Committee objections

to ths Application for Planning Permission under the above
LGleLCleS.

s

In so far as the proposed Development effects No 38:-

a) It is too high where it sdjoins the back of No 38
Gunter Grove

b) It is too close to the boundery

c) As a result the proposed Development effects the light

that No 38 enjoys and prejudices its privacy.

We understand that your report to the Planning Sub=-Committee
indicates that there is merit in the objections that have been
anhmitted hy our Clients, snd by other Owners/Occupiers in Gunter
Crove., The Developers have made adjustments to the plans, but
these only are token amendments and not ones which are acceptable.

We also submit to the Planning Committee that as the existing
Permission is null and void the present Application should be
trented solely on its own merits and that no weight whatsoever
should be given to the previous Permission, or to the works which

IS

have already been carried out by the Developers. &

Yours sinceredy, T

._/—._.-—I-""
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M H LAWSON

This flrm | raguisted by the Law Scviety in the conduct of int :’:uulhu:lﬂ. : “
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MicHAEL LAWSON,
¥ TURNER & NATHAN

MICHAEL 1L LAWEON SVMICTTORS
COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS

TAUL M. K, HATHAN, LL.B{llvua.)

15/16 New Burlington Street
London W1X 2PY

Cur ref: ML/SJW/ Telephone: 01-734 0034
Vour TR/89/2137/8 e
LDE Box 275

Miss C M Dent,

Director of Planning end Transportation
The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
VIA FAX NO 938 1445

8th February 1990

Dear Mise Dent,

RE CHELSEA COLLEGE SITE, HORTENSIA ROAD, SW10

As you sre aware, I represent the Owners of 38 Gunter Grove and
the Occupiers in that building.

My Clients do oppose the application that has been submitted for
Planning Permission. I will be letting you have tomorrow
my representatisonc. Tn the meantime, hawevser, T under. i in

that a caopy aof your repnrt to the Planning Committee iz now
availghle to the pnhlicn. T wanld he grateful 41f yon rouild f. -

a copy through to me.

CGHTHOL

Youres sincerely, | G q
RECEWEDBVE. A Ts | 0
s | duvo- . On 9F 26
wruoiAEL LAWSON TURNER AND NATHAN ' o
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TP/89/2137/§

Miss C M Dent

Director of Planning and Transportation
Tha Dayal Roemouagh 8§ Fencingwhen ond Cheluwulf

Department 705
The Town Hall
Hornton Street
London W8 7NX

Dear Miss Dent,

RE CHELSEA COLLEGE SITE, HORTENSIA ROAD, SW10

On behalf of the Owners and Occupiers of 38 Gunter Grove we wish
to bring to the attention of the Planning Sub-Committee objections
to the Application for Planning Permission under the above
reference.

In so for as the proposed Development effects No 38:-

a) It is too high where it adjoins the back of No 38
Gunter Grove

h) It 15 too clo ¢ to Lh- w.indary

c) As a result th» pr.pcuee Davolonsc: . effects the light

that No 38 enjoys and prejudices it privaey.

We understand that your report to the Planning Sub-Committee
indicates that there is merit in the objections that heve been
submitted by our Clients, and by other Owners/Occupiers in Gunter

Grove. The Developers have made adjustments to the plans, but
theoe only are token amendments aud youl vies which are acceptabie,

We also submit to the Planning Committee that as the existing ﬂ

Paovmd apdpor b w3 sl rvdd wlin HAGOGUL APYPLLLALLUVL BUUULU Le
trasted enlely on 1itse own merits and thaot ae weight whatsvevey

should be given to the previous Permission, or to the works which
have already been carried out by the Developers.

Yaure eincoaroly,

M H LAWSON
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MlCHAEL H. LAWSON SOLICITORS
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Our ref: ML/SJW/ E- lTélaph ne%l-? 4 0034 o5
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M J French Esgqg 28th Féﬁ?ﬁaTy“ﬁJQO-—H»:;-:

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

Department 705

The Town Hall

Hornton Street

London W8 7NX

Dear Mr French,

RE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971
CHELSEA COLLEGE, HORTENSTA ROAD

Thank you for your letter of the 23rd February and for
advising me of the position.

I confirm the “new report ill suffice and I look forward
to receiving the & e course together also with the

Minutes when they are availab

Yours sincergdy/ )ﬂ/@“&\\@\qo

V—\._h/

M H LAWSON
MICHAEL LAWSON TURNER AND NATHAN

This firm is regulated by the Law Society in the conduct of investment business.
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- I
MISS C. M. DENT, BSc, M Phil, FRICS, FRTP\ Departmenl 705,

i 4 Director of Planning and Transportation Tha Town Hall,
i \ Homton Street,
M. J. FRENCH, ARICS, Dip. T. P, \ London,
Deputy Director of Planning and Transportation W8|7NX

M. H. Lawson Esq., Eoophone: © (01) 937 5464
Michael Lawson, Turner and Nathan, ’ 2944
Solicitors, Facsimile: | O1-938 1445
15/16 New Burlington Street, i
LONDON, W1X 2PY. 23rd February 1990
My reference: Your reference: Please ask for:
DPT/MJF/PYD Mr. French|

i
Dear Sir,

Re: Town and Country Planning Act 1971
Chelsea College, Hortensia Road

I write with reference to your letter of 1lé6th February regarding
the planning application on the above property. _
As you will be aware, the planning application was withdrawn from
the Committee and was not subject to any discussion. It is my
intention to prepare a new report for consideration iby the
Members on 13th March. Whilst I have no objection to your having
a copy of the original report, I would suggest that it would be
more appropriate for me to send you a copy of the new report
prior to its consideration by the Committee. i

You will no doubt be aware that the minutes of the meeting of
19th February have to be agreed by the Planning Committee and
signed by the Chairman before they become a public document

This procedure may be carried out within one Committee cycle,

but occa51onally it would go to two cycles; however, I have asked
the Town Clerk's representative to forward you a set of the
minutes once they have been approved and signed by the Chairman.

Yours faithfully,

Deputy Director of Planning and Transportation.

c.c. Mr. S§. Thomson,
Committee Administrator.

! D4/1949
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) Miss C M Dent ‘ 16th Febevasy..l330
; Director of Planning and Transportation RECEIVEDBYOD.P.T. o
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} Department 705 On f9FEBI90 (O
- The Town Hall :
;_ Hornton Street VIA FAX NU Y35 144> 68 De ot oo ot
= London W8 7NX " 3 8 E
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1 PLAN
- Dear Miss Dent, |
2 TRANS, euo |
RE CHELSEA COLLEGE SITE, HORTENSIA ROAD, CHE E%R Wr% ORAITROL é%
TOWN_ AND COUNTRY PLANNINC ACT 1971 I P

Thank you for your letter of the 12th February.

| I understand that there are Minutes available of the Hearing
T by the Committee on Monday and I would be grateful if you could
. let me have a copy.

I also would be grateful if you could let me have a copy of the
original Report by your Planning Officer that was submitted
to the Committee on Monday.

Yours sincerely,

. s~

M H LAWSON
MICHAEL LAWSON TURNER AND NATHAN

Thds firm is ropulared by the Law Sostely in the conduct of (avesraesl buslanss
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Mrs Dent

Director of Planning and Transport
Kensington & Chelsea Council
Horton Road

Kensington

fear Mrs Dent

RE: HORTESIA ROAD DEVELOPMENT

« LTD.

@1 381 8755 j7cg P.371
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9 February 1990 0/éﬂéi'

w

arite to express grievances with the current development which is
~rrently submitting revised plans for planning approval.

1 @ _over crowding of the site - excessive development on this
s: Te is not in keeping with the surrounding area or the area

pla.

2 The heigat and proximity of these buildings to the boundary of the
site is visually unpleasant and infringes on neighbouring

properties' privacy and light.

3 The small allocation of parking spaces will in no way deter
occupants, both business and residential from travelling by car,
it will merely serve to further the conjestion of already

conjested streets.

4 The presence of office and business premises in an otherwise
residential area contravenes the guidelines set out in the
area plan.

5 The disregard for accuracy in drawing and site conformity to

approved drawings shows a flagrant disregard for council
authority and only emphasises the developer's greed to maximise
commercial return on the site at the expense of the area and

its residences.

I Took forward to being present at the planning meeting on Monday 11

February.

Yours sincerely

James Al

TOTAL F.B1



GUNTER HALL
GUNTER GROVE
LONDON SW10 0UW
01-352 0420 .
RECEIVEDBYD.P.T. Q
-9FEB1990

On ® e
e | o

The Town Hall
Hornton Street
W.8.

‘:-.‘{D-‘S\ o :
[lija} ! Tli\!-.NS.
BRSRY s ES .

% CONTROL

8th February 1990

Re: Hortensia Road Development new planning
application

Dear Miss Dent,

I am writing to inform you that as a resident of
Gunter Grove I am most disturbed by the proposed
0ffice development in Hortensia Road. Such a
large amount of space devoted to commercial use is
bound to adversly affect the residential character
of the neighbourhood. Also, there is bound to be
a substantial increase in traffic in already
horrendously overcrowded roads.

I would therefore 1ike to register my opposition
to granting planning permission 1in the strongest
possible terms. I understand that the previous
planning permission 1is now null and void and
therefore I hope the committee will consider the
new application in the 1ight of proper planning
considerations.

Yourw sincerely,
|

\

MICHAEL NORRISS
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2 Knights Studios,
Hortensia Road,

London SW10
lst February 1990.

The Director of Planning and Transportation,
. The Royal Borough of Kensimfton & Chelsea,
The Town Hall, London W8 7NX.
2
Your Ref: TP/89/2137/S

re:Chelsea College Site, Hortensia Road, SW1Q.
Dear Sir,

I am very disturbed to hear that the developers
of the above property are seeking permission to amend
previous planning permission (Ref: 88/0633) and increase
the number of dwellings and office accommodation.

I understand that the developers are aiming
at a density of more than three times your Council's
standard, which will seriously affect the surrounding area,
both from the point of view of appearance and amenity.
Hortensia Road is mainly a residential road and any
office block would adversely affect the values of properties,
as well as adding to traffic congestion and parking
problems.

Would you kindly, therefore, record my
strongest objections to the proposed amendments.

Yours faithfully,
(Mrs.) SOPHIE WYSOCKA
(Resident for 40 years)

o ‘m_‘-m_——s”*_w___--"
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Miss C M Dent - L”‘"*';ZL”

Director of Planning ransportation

6 February 1990

Miss C Charles

Dear Miss Dent,
Chelsea College Site Hortensia House SW10

I am writing to show my concern at yet another change in planning
permission for the above site (ref 88/0633).

I am resident in the adjoining property namely Hortensia House.
My objections are as follows:-

Height - The new buildings are too high and far too close to
adjoining building. This effects the loss of both sun and light.

The building is also so close that you can practically see into the
individual flats, which will have an effect on ones privacy.

The property is also much 5 bigger than we were led to believe,
and the boundary is far too near the Hortensia House properties.

In fact the application now is completely different from the
original.

This road is at present a residential Road and the council are now
giving permission to build not only commercial properties adjacent
to residential but also properties which have been increased from
600sg m to 1.100sq m.

This will mean more noise more traffic and therefore more dangerous
or our children etc. there is not enough parkiqsspaces in the Royal
Borough as it is, and parking bays in Horterisia Road are short
ehough. These hew properties increasing from 13 units to 21 will
cause more congestion.

They have misliead not only the local residents but also the council.
It appears that the council will give permission to the developers,
without real consultation with residents, because we are not experts
in building and planning.and were more than confused at the start.



Now it appears that the developers can build just about anything they
Tike.

The councillors are supposed to be supporting the request of the
electorate not money making property developers who have no interest
in the local community except how much money they can make from it.

1 hope these matters of concern will be taken into account even
though they are late which is also a problem in that not enough time
is given lodge complaints.

Caroline Charles
30 Hortensia House
Hortensia Recad
Chelsea

SWi10 OPQ.



o On ~SFEBISE R Horlferoia fae
é\ Foll I - fHordzpeora Kol

/ 30/ 11/ %, [orm [roms] o %14,,444 Stoia.
0T | 10 | mws | o m“%
. _ fconTROLY  Ack—1"
Dvar L Dey/

- ———

7 w:/al /E cmm-e/n/' o2 /Jéc.
ﬂelménj @/a/ﬂaltca/;o”! of Cheloca 5’%;4
8 )r tHonlowars JOof |
T have albready fomnd o great Aove
/2’«; /éka//o?‘ alos » _{foaro a/ /,wc-z'm.t7
ﬂt a/nf’ﬁfy/w—no/ &f/a:.l—oé a;»o——'u O’H—é
a Jhort ofcalBace //vu. /%x/émz_'q 7114;:

rillereats a bof- o sooeoe @ancl oleo/ -
(5 ptosroles ce




T
Mo /oﬁ Coen s220TC  ploree 5 7—"5#14‘
i Horlemocs fCA
Theer o+ polants a7 /aoaﬂvzmaég/ Y
Ze/ww@, anel Lrecw S 1y b olony
/5 King /e reca Gozee, 7-%ouo/
&ﬂcw/&’éﬂ Neoiolestls

7 A2/, ﬁék@%/w:



' 3?3_‘1\'5:* . P DW\%

RECEIVEDBYD.P.T. Q\ i

WUk Rederernce Ko plesnigl EBnws vov).

o%Hm\,o\C___,gmvg‘og oc | o
Y
- /7 ARB  { D.PLAN [ RECORDS DPT ENV.
e Ldee, of wow] YaYo mnm o
, . s,
(W

3MLOQLM+SWUO%L

s emdons. Pl o Lok o} Lhe

remdande s o e nawo 9 Xe A
swre w % e 2 cor %O_NUS\)\SL)O

Yo euan. WRiaik ) obooul MRe “deo. of
bilind \’D—‘U’Sm Could X/cu& '_t'__o_ See. Uhe
Alse ol MR <ulio QWL %poucz
how ore ol ARpoe  people OYW\%

Lo ckobs}\m? Undensn WP‘Q&T\X\_\X\%



el S

J.9.QY8 AV

¢oazyn-

LI R " T o A s -

¥ ' B
. . N ,
.- . B
< t o . < v
- . . e - -
. - -
e - 1
N AUW. S Dme aeelake
'
1)
'
Ja
- -

B

.

r:l\

e

s Y

-t -




’ . -
8 £,
'

")} :

o Holuo(:{u’ Pod.. 9 %uo(o{w() Y AS VTN UR
Wm PRAI\"W‘\CQ c\mpt SXonder Un
Horonsvan RC\ \)QI'LUW\_L\.BOMU\:}‘PM
OJ\_&' 322S cuwd Llane Ko wours
9 wooudd mppw c\_&p&%tow
k PW do not 3l Under )

( To e Mis\Li1a- )

Y P SU”\/CUU/};
. e. Dmnlly

Sy HoRTENS'H
HousE



S, Hovas e ‘\ﬂ(rou:ye,

‘ . RECEIVEDBYD.P.T.
ch.u- Ln\.& TP)SC\IJ.IS@OT' ~SFEB1990 q% "'LO“(QJ\SLC« Qoqq’

hoadon . Swioc QP

oc oc oc o oc
N c § E

NV FQJOH&O*:): 19%0,

ARB J O.FLAN |recorps| OFT | ENV.

PLAN
pOPT §j 10 | mms | ouw | a0 /‘(}/
conror | ageA
i - - ——
<_>e&-‘2' CS“",

L\ FRQ.&“&Q: o the oumended PRons, for tho
LLodCQns\a Qo od Shke \\«fuq LRetlor deXed SX-1.90
N—&ers, we @eqi We Masl Nors Voice ous ob\\ezro«s-
‘l‘e-@emuo‘ﬂl"lw% ¥ beos ne resemblonae
l’ofteohcgnmn. oww&a;c.ﬂ_.w\@@,.ca
MeSenable M{JM tofuall &\\t;u_\ i~ vtk “:e
Swn:udu\\a)s and @il Qod adequetz, f’°_“”“"‘3
3“"5%’3- A O We I~ Oy d% W< 020 nols
be ocveleocued 56 31 PR d.we_Q‘,{)w Q. Oyl MaSls

-

Conclirenod Q?@M tHte Orid L tﬂ rrﬂﬂ*‘q,. L2 | %Mﬂ
Cas AN, {-(-aﬁ-tﬁ.:\%\c. ﬁac.d} “S
Cnd 1 alligay g bw .
{Lﬂf-m& Cu:_ incrcase . The oo-Qa...n:Q% T':ed{-stc_
W Ceurze mucld iz tlhass coal claes
e Qo@-?_ 3’“ vl Yudeo the 1~k Cor\s‘tdﬂ.l‘e.l_\m\
ove ch-n?..‘)rw;.% fese rews plong .
YOLAJ‘:S 3 \ ,

ong.
Cuna KL hag



AECEIVEDBYD.P.T. 0\7,

-5FEB1990
On % Hortensia House,

oc oc o 11+ ¢ [ Hortenaia Road,
N c s € London SW10 OQP

mB jOFUN reoorps| OFF | ESY

] };t’. Je;n. 1990

mes | e D
Miess, C. M. Dent, DDFT 10 ]\7 ey

Director of Planning & Transportatlon,
The Town Hall,

Hornton Street,

London W8 TNX

Referencet TP/B9/213%{§?1//: 4§@/'

Dear Miss, Dent,

I am writing as the owner—occupier of Flat 49, Hortensia House, Horjensia
Road, London SW10 OQP and I totally object to a further increase in size of the
already monstrous building next door., I was promised, when I met the Developers,
that the new building would never be any higher than the old depository.

I trusted them, as they showed me a model of the proposed building with
a special angle light to prove that their building would never obstruct the sun
from shining in our garden, 3Before this building went up we had four hours of
sunshine in our garden, from 9.30 am to 1,30pm. If these people are given
planning permission to build higher then we will not be able %o see the sun
shine in our garden again, I think this is most unfair, since this was one of
the main reasons we invested in this property.

My other main objection is the change in the decision to build flats in place
of the previously proposed houses, This would,of course, mean a lot more money
for the Developers but for us it will mean more problems, Firstly, it will TR
increase congestion to an already congefited road, Secondly, noise levels will™
increase and thirdly more,alot more, parking problems,

One can immediately see that the Developers are only thinking about
themselves and do not care what happens to the residents, many of which have
lived in Hortemsia House all their lives,

Piease, take into consideration my objections and do not grant permission to
build any higher than in the original plans, Could you alsc ensure that the

Developers stick to the plans, afier all they should be greatful that permisaion
was granted in the first instance,

Yours Sincerely,

J.A, Fernandez

Tvﬂr ‘l’\QJ\,\c‘)vv\QQQ/)
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34 Gunter Grove
London SW10 0UJ

2nd February, 1990

Director of Planning, RECEIVEDBYD.P.T.
Department 705,
The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea, On 6FEB]990 \Z}

The Town Hall,

Hornton Street, X
London W8 7NX Attent ion Miss C. M. Dent

Dear Madam,

i
Re: TP/89/2137/§7H0rtensia Road Development, SW10 -

Thank you for your letter dated 22nd January, 1990 in respect of this
development. As I understand it there are revised drawings received and
these will be submitted to your sub-Committee on 12th February, 1990.

1 should like to make the following abservations and objections:

1. When the Plans and Models were first inspected by me I was very much
concerned about two points - the proximity to my back party wall and the
height of the development.

According to the Plans as I saw them the distance between the back of the
development and the back party wall was almost identical to the distance
between my party wall and my own back wall. To me that was acceptable and
therefore I did not accept in writing at the time about this. As it tran-
spired the back wall has come so near my party wall that it really overlooks
every single part of my back house including a bedroom, a sitting-room, a
kitchen and the patio. This is not acceptable and I am rather amazed at
the liberties the contractors seem to have taken in order to present us
with a fait accompli to force us +to accept this situation,

2. As for the height our house and the garden used to get a lot of sun
while now there is absolutely no way the sun can come through because of the
height. I therefore object to the height even as it is at the moment. It

seems to me that the contractors are continuing with the work anyway irres-
pective of the fact that apparently they have no planning permission to
cont inue.

3. Further, the question of the office development seems to present a
serious problem, This is a purely residential area and we are amazed that
the Council allows an office development in the midst of this area. It is
certain there is no place for this and one wonders why such office develop-
ment should not be converted into residential in order to ease the accom-
modation preoblem rather than increase the problems which are associated
with office developments.

.. /2



i)

ii)

iii)

In

-2 -

conclusion I therefore hope that the Council will:
Reject the Plans and indeed insist on pushing the building to a
distance equal to the distance between the party wall and the back

of my house.

Lower the height of the development by one storey, to allow the
sun to reach us.

Reject any Planning Permission for office development. and insist
on only residential development for the benefit of the people
rather than for benefit of higher returns for the developers.

Yours faithfully,

*-azt::igaags;ZZ:::D

Sami D. El-Falahi
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MicHAEL LAWSON,
TURNER & NATHAN

[ ]

MICHAEL H. LAWSON

,!!! ! R. NATHAN, LL.B.{Hons.)

Qur ref; ML/SJW/6359

Your ref:

Miss M Dent

Director of Planning and Transportation

The Town Hall
Hornton Street
London W8

Dear Miss Dent,

RE DEVELOPMENT SITE AT HORTENSIA ROAD, CHELSEA

10th Ja

SOLICITORS
COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS

15/16 New Burlmg}gﬂ_Sgget__-} _
R oD WhGHT,

Telephone :101:734] 0034')

n L s R TR
L—"Q===-Te:lex 261355 ~ ' on l»
nFax :01-434 1918 L - v
‘LDE'Box:275 i L e
'—E""ry 1990

I enclose a copy of my letter to you dated 27th October 1989,
, speak subsequently, and
held on the 14th November at which your representatives attended.

We did, of course

I understand, now

has been made and the new plans.

there was also a meeting

y that letters have recetly gone out to the
occupiers in Gunter Grove with regard to the new Application that

communication has been received at No 38.
I gather that a number of other occupiers in Gunter Grove have

likewise failed to receive the communication and have had to get
in touch with you regarding the same.

I regret to say that no such

I have checked carefully.

Can you please let me have copies of whatever has been sent out.

Yours sincerel

o —"

M H LAWSON

MICHAEL LAWSON TURNER AND NATHAN

This firm is cegulated by the Law Society in the conduct of investment businesa.

—



M1./SJW/6359

Miss M Dent

Director of Planning and Transportation
The Town Hall

Hornton Street

London W8S 27th October 1989

‘Dear Miss Dent,

RE_DEVELCPMENT SITE AT HORTENSIA ROAD, CHELSEA

We act for Saga Holdings who are the Freeholders of 38 Gunter Grove.

We have seen some of the correspondence passing between you and
other Lessees in Gunter Grove and confirm that our Clients also
wish to lodge their objections with regard to the development that
is being carried on at the development site at Hortensia Road.

We have seen a copy of the Planning Permission and the original
plans and it is clear that the precent development exceeds that
for which Permission has been granted. 1Inp addition, we wish to
ocbject to the height of the development where it adjoine the back
of the properties in Gunter Grove, anc¢ also the proximity tc :hat
boundary.

We are also concerned that the Developers may not be complying
with the mix in that the Permission is for the erection of 12
houses, 9 flats and 675 Equare meters of office space. It would
appear that there are additional flats being built.

We understand that you are teking steps now to serve
Notices/Enforcement Notices. It would be reassuring if you could
let us know exactly what you have served,

When the original Application for Plenning Permissions were made

¥e received no Notice whateoever, and we understand that the other
ownere and/or occuplers in Gunter Grove affected by the development
likevise received no Notices. Whilst we appreciate that there

We are appreciative, as we believe are the other owners in Gunter
Grove, that you are taking steps to prevent the breach of the
Planning Permission by the Developers.

R T I I M — -




It wouh&’qygreassurinﬁ if you could confirm that 1if an Applicetion
is made tu-amend the Planning Permission no consent will be
forthcoming for any development which would result in any building
higher than the existing Permission, or eny nearer the boundary

beWteen the properties in Gunter Grove and the development site,

Yours sincerely,

MICHAEL LAWSON TURNER AND NATHAN

cc¢ Mrs S Lamgert - Flat 2, 42 Gunter Grove
N St@be Esq, 42A Gunter Grove
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40A Gunter Grove
London SW10 0OUJ

January 2 1990 ra-

ﬁ—.""_‘-—._,_r‘-._.._

RECEIVEDBYD, p. 1.
Miss C.M. Dent On = SJAN O Ho
Director of Planning and Transportation” g

The Royal Borough of Kemsington and Chelse %gil %: %1 oC
Department 705

The Town Hall RECORDS | OPT | ENv.
Hornton Street PLAN

London W8 7NX

TRANS | BULD t'[ ;
ico.m')z/

Dear Miss Dent

Your Reference TP/89/2137/S
CHELSEA COLLEGE  SITE. HORTENSIA RCAD SW10

I refer to your above communication and would firstly point
out that although this was dated 22 December 1989 and posted
on the 28th December 1989 it did not reach me until today

and further, having made a quick check with my immediate
neighbours, it appears that again this is a very hit and miss
communication. Mrs Kayley of No. 38 Gunter Grove and Mrs
Sarah Collings of 42 Gunter Grove have not as yet received

LQii circular.

I shall of course be communicating with other residents as

to our response to this Amendment but would point out - as you
are aware - that we consider the actions of the dgveloper to
have been deliberately misleading and the construction as it
now stands bears absolutely no resemblence to what we were led
to believe would be erected on the site.

I would once again voice my utmost objection to a higher density
of building on this site- I was assured by the architects that
immediately to the rear of my property would be a single storey
construction of studio/workshops running North to South. What

we are now (literally) faced with is a solid construction with
windows. overlooking both my “gardén and my flat. I would also
point out that despite repeated requests to the builders and their
agents, they have shown total disregard for the tree at the rear
of 40 Gunter Grove.

I will be in touch further after consultation with other residents.
Yours sincerely,

ol
Veronica Hall

cec: Gunter Grove Residents
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Mrs Dent :

Director of Planning and Transport
Kensington & Chelsea Council
Horton Road

Kensington ' 9 February 1990

Dear Mrs Dent
RE: HORTESIA ROAD DEVELOPMENT

I write to express grievances with the current development which is
currrently submitting revised plans for planning approval.

1 The over crowding of the site - excessive development on this
scale is not in keeping with the surrounding area or the area
plan.

2 The height and proximity of these buildings to the boundary of the
site is visually unpleasant and infringes on neighbouring
properties' privacy and light.

3 The small allocation of parking spaces will in no way deter
occupants, both business and residential from travelling by car,
it will merely serve to further the conjestion of already
conjested streets.

4 The presence of office and business premises in an otherwise
residential area contravenes the guidelines set out in the
area plan.

5 The disregard for accuracy in drawing and site conformity to

approved drawings shows a flagrant disregard for council
authority and only emphasises the developer's greed to maximise
commercial return on the site at the expense of the area and
its residences.

1 look forward to Being present at the planning meeting on Monday 11
February.

Yours sincerely

James Al
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REDEVELOPMENT OF CHELSEA COLLEGE SITE:
 HORTENSIA RD .. .. ..~

As the occupier of 17 Knights House, my father has asked
me to reply to the mass of correspondence received
regarding the proposed change of planning permission

to the redevelopment of the next door Chelsea College
site. He has had a stroke and is unable to write legibly.

Mr. Marriott is now an inva%id and cannot leave his flat
unaided and has for several months had to endure the noise
and inconvenience of econtinuous building operations on the
site. However he realised this would come to an end
eventually and so did not complain officially. He was also
unable to examine development plans personally and accepted
your assurances that this would benefit the area overall.
However he is now much concerned and depressed at the much
higher density of development than was at first proposed,
and indeed seems to run counter to your own council's
guidelines. His only form of exercise is along the outside
corridor areas and the sheer proximity and bulk of the
development he finds depressing and totally inappropriate,
and represents for him yet another example of short term
economic gain overriding the quality of life of residents,
who after all have lived in the area for many years and
regard it as their home.

In my father's case when he realised the extent of his
immobility he purchased his flat only a year ago in the

hope that he would be able to remain in familiar surroundings,
and he is upset by the ugliness of the sheer bulk and proximity
of the proposed redevelopment plans.

And I must say as a fairly frequent visitor to Knights House,
I can see neither architectural merit in the scheme, nor in

an area of already severe traffic congestion,any other benefit
either; and can only add to the ugliness and misery of life
for surrounding tenents. In short it is both inappropriate
and unaesthetic.

In conclusion I would also like to enquire about the proposed
shed facility, which the Housing Department informed my
husband would be available for those who did not currently
have use of one. My father has now to accommodate several

pto



invalid aids, and as he only has a one roomed flat, a
shed for storage would be of great benefit. In the
letter from the Housing Office no mention is made of this
extra facility. Could you clarify the matter please?

Wours sincerely,

@&m&k& Shevrocln

Pamela Shorrocks.
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Dear Madam, S 5V SR, DU - .
re: Planning Applicaticon Chelsea College Site,
Hortensia Road SW1O0. /

In response to your letter of 22 last.

I ghould like to raise the etrongeet poseible objection to the
proposed changes outlined therein.

The increase in the number of flats proposed by the developers
will undoubtediy lead tc a greater lose of privacy than their
original proposale - which were bad enough!

The proposed increase in the size of +the 0ffice Development
element of the agite with it’'s implied increase in intensity of
usage will further decrease local reesident’'s privacy in and
enjoyment of their homes. Additionally thie proposal appears to
congtitute a "major commercial development®™ in what ie, primarily (7~
a resgidential area which is contrary to the Council’s nermal (
practice - as is the apparent density resulting from smuch change \
censtituting, as it doee, & level three times greater than the |
Council’'e standard - a profound departure from the aforementioned |
sgtandard for which no particular reasong have been advanced. é

In short, I object to changes in a development that ha=s been
foisted on to residents by the dissemination of unreliable data
and the making of inaccurate repregentations of those residents’
opiniong, whose unprepossgessing cliff-like appearance ie already
a blight, that have the effect of increasing such hlight.

Youre faithfully,

K by A Aleee

Christopher Weeden.
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MICHAEL LAWSON,

® TURNER & NATHAN
MICHAEL H. LAWSON RECEWEDBYD.P.T. SOLICITORS
— COMMISS
PAUL N. R. NATHAN, LL.B.(Hons.) On 12 F EB ]990 (;_O‘_', ISSIONERS FOR OATHS

15/16 New Burlington Street

?‘C %c /us/ oEc o¢  |[London WI1X 2PY
Qur ref:

Telephone: 01-734 0034
Your ML,/ SV / ARB | O.PLAN |gpecomns) OPF | ENV
PLAN |[Telex: 261355

Fax: 01-434 1918

TP/89/2137/S DDPY L0 } TRANS. | suLp s _ALDE Box 275

'

Miss C M Dent 12th February 1990
Director of Planning and Transportation

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
Department 705
The Town Hall
Hornton Street
London W8 7NX

ALSO SENT VIA FAX NO 938 1445

Dear Miss Dent,

RE CHELSEA COLLEGE SITE, HORTENSTA ROAS

On behalf of the Owners and Occupiers of 38 Gunter Grove we wish
to bring to the attention of the Planning Sub-Committee objections
to the Application for Planning Permission under the above
reference.

In so far as the proposed Development effects No 38:-

a) It is too high where it adjoins the back of No 38
Gunter Grove

b) It is too close to the boundary

c) As a result the proposed Development effects the light

that No 38 enjoys and prejudices its privacy.

We understand that your report to the Planning Sub-Committee
indicates that there is merit in the objections that have been
submitted by our Cljents, and by other Owners/Occupiers in Gunter
Grove. The Developers have made adjustments to the plans, but
these only are token amendments and not ones which are acceptable.

We also submit to the Planning Committee that as the existing
Permission is null and void the present Application should be
treated solely on its own merits and that no weight whatsocever
should be given to the previous Permission, or to the works which
have already been carried out by the Developers.

Yours sinceredy,

—_—

M H LAWSON

This firm is regulated by the Law Society in the conduct of investment business.
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22A Gunter Grove
LONDON Sv10 0UJ

27 January 1990
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Director of Planning and“ransportation
Department 705

30 JANIED ég _

[RECEWED BYD.P.T.
]
|
f

The Town Hall
Homton Street 3 oe oc oc o K}
LOSDON V8 78X i ¢ ] E | o 1’
T o R (it s - g
e ; o oRr ‘EH‘.’F
P ta.mm RECORDS ml
S, .
Dear Miss Dent sl o {mes oo o
t ¥ : TOUTROL ‘f“
DEVELOPNEET OF HORTENSIA ROAD SITE 1 _

I am writing to protest about the expanded size of the development on
the west side of Hortensia Road.

TS

The new planning application comes as a shock after we have seen this
development change several times during a relatively short period. It
was first sold to the residents as a small development of low mews
houses on the east side of the road, and has now blossomed into a major
plan which will irrevocably destroy the nature of this area, which the
Council bas always told us it intends to maintaln as residential.

I therefore cbject strungly to the inclusion of office space, which will
bring non-residents and even more cars into an area already seriously
overcrowded. Even with a Resident's Parking Permit I often find it
impossible to park in Gunter Grove, ard frequently have to park in
Hortensia Road. Under the new scheme parking would clearly become
impossible for the bona-fide residents of the area. If you have ever
been in this part of the borough during Chelsea football matches, you
will appreciate the appalling problems you will be creating if this plan
goes through.

The increased number of flats in the new plan would also put added
pressure on all the facilities for residents in this part of Chelsea.

I have already protested at the bulk of the buildings now going up. It
is now clear that the original scale model was not to scale at all, and
that we were deceived into believing that these mews houses would be low
and small, and in a garden setting. In fact, the building almost touches
the south wall of Hortensia House, and is already higher than the scale
mndel showed originally. It is continuing to grow rapidly, and I am
afraid that the south-west light to my garden (which is the only reason
for staying for more than 25 years in this property) will soon be
affected. The aspect will also be blighted if this bulky building is
allowed to grow higher. I SHOULD LIEE YOUR IMMNEDIATE RESPONSE OF THIS
PARTICULAR MATTER, AS THE BUILDERS SEEN DETERNINED TO THROV THE BUILDING
UP AS PAST AS POSSIBLE.



-2

To conclude, I am very unhappy about the Council's handling of this
affair. It smacks very much of manipulation, and I do not like to be
manipulated. You will appreciate that I do not yet wish to apportion
blame in any quarter, but as our elected representatives, the Council
mist in the final analysis shoulder the responsibility.

I trust you will register my complaints appropriately, and that I can
hope to receive your reply as soon as possible.

Yours sincerely,

Richard S Hornsey

cc Gunter Grove Residents Association
22 Gunter Grove (Management) Ltd
Nicholas Scott NP
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London
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27th January 1990

Miss C.M. Dent YT S
Director of Planning and Transportation RECEIVEDBYD.P.T, Q/L, t
Department 705 30 JAN 190D 2 3
The Town Hall On... . rqpﬂeﬁnéi?ﬁ
Hornton Street . p ' i &
London ] ‘% i % T % }
W8 7NX P LA WL _\l_wr___“
’ & oape ! oieean floeoos BPT %Qi’:l
Your Ref: TP/89/2137%/S ' _{ : 4 Rl
K\__ <35 // r Tam ; “\ N ;‘ =fﬂ‘“—-4\
RE 5 SR SR T I YR Ru et § JASVEIN § B .
Dear Miss Dent, \ d H j ;“&“fL is ¥
e A ¥ ‘

I am replying to your letter of the 22nd of this month re. the
amendments to the planning permission for the Chelsea College
Site, Hortensia Rd., SW10, (Ref. 88/0633).

I am deeply concerned about the revised plans to build 21 new

flats instead of the 9 flats and 4 houses agreed, and to
increase the office space to 1,100 sq.m instead of the 675
SqQ.M.

The areas of my concern are;

1) The increased size of the new building. My flat is directly
opposite the development and the original plans showed a space
between the building and my garden. It now seems that the
developers intend to build up to the boundaries of the site
reducing the light to both my garden and flat. As this area was
previously occupied by the gardens of Chelsea College this
change constitutes a severe degradation of the environment of
my home. It will also mean that my flat and garden will be
overlooked by windows a few feet away.

2) The change from residential use to office space. It seems
that there is the intention to double the amount of office
space. This will increase traffic congestion in an already
overburdened part of London. Where will the people who work in

the proposed offices park? The proposed two parking spaces seem

clearly inadequate for them, let alone the residents of the 21

flats and 8 houses. There have been many changes from

residential wuse to commercial use in this area with the
consequent deterioration in the environment for residents. This
proposal would contribute to this deterioration.



3) I feel that the developers have not been entirely frank with
their proposals. The original plans have been modified in
several ways since the start of this development and other
schemes mooted. The original plans and models of the
development do not seem to accurately represent the building as
it is now being built.

This 1is . the first objection I have voiced about this
development. I quite understand that good use must be made of
such a valuable site and that commercial considerations must be
taken into account, I do feel however that the amendments under
review amount to a crude attempt to cram as much accommodation
on the site as ©possible, with scant concern for the
environment. The increase in office use seems an attempt to
maximise to profitability of the scheme with similar lack of
concern for the existing residents.

I have lived in this area for the past 20 years and I hope that
the town planning sub-committee will give serious consideration
to the points I have mentioned.

Yours sincerely,

5. Mo

Bruce Miller




28 EDITH GROVE
%dﬁ N
LONDON SW10 ONJ REBEIVED BYD. P. T,

lon  290aMw90 70 |
% '? o | o |

REF: TP/89/213/S
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26th January, 1990 35G=ZT'*“ C YO
Y WT ' i T, ! Ein ! 5Ty
L _
Miss C. M. Dent, L ‘ lﬁﬁ'ﬁ ! ¢
R.B.K.& C., Sems s L N A
Department 705,
The Town Hall,
Hornton Street, AC/

London W8 7NX

Dear Miss Dent,

With reference to the circular I recieved regarding notification of
development to Chelsea College site:

I must state that I heartily disapprove. I am about to move into
42a Gunter Grove, SW10 having been a resident of the above address
for 24 years, and have seen in this time too many bad developments
in this area.

This development in particular effects too many residents; +to name
one in particular - Mrs Higginson who lives on the ground floor of
No 40 Gunter Grove is bedridden, her only pleasure in life is her
well tended garden on which she spends time and money and this is
now going to be badly affected by loss of light.

This building is far too close to the residences on the West side of
Gunter Grove, it is taking away valuable light, privacy and loss of
outleook. Many of us have gardens which are now being threatened
by loss of light, our privacy is being invaded as we will be so
closely overloocked. Every patch of sky in London is wvaluable to
our well being and this toc is being taken from us.

I think it is a wicked shame that what was a pleasant residential

area is being turned into a commercial enterprise with total disregard
for local ratepayers (and voters). There is also a grave shortage of
both Residents Parking and Meters in the area already. As you probably
know that particular stretch of the Kings Road suffers from heavy traffic
jams ( quite a lot due to Chelsea Harbour I admit) but even with the
possible introduction of the WEIR scheme this extra load will add to

the problem.

Mrs B. A. Stoop.
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TWENTY-TWO GUNTER GROVE (MANAGEMENT) LIMITED

. CHELSEA HOUSE, 22 GUNTER GROVE, LONDON SWI0Q 0Ul. TEL: 01-351 1420

Ref: TP/89/2137/S 29th January 1990
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Director of Planning and Transportation 23 L b (? e
Department 705 N ) ?i"‘rwh__=g==
The Town Hall AN e uut B B | ENY
Hornton Street 8 JoRM (RiiRes PLAN
Londen e
W8 T7NX TRANS,
. 3 £10 fina)
GoPY {0 i o
N . R
) . Lo 7 Cf‘

Dear Miss Dent

The Management Company wishes to register a strong protest over
what has proved to be the quite unacceptable development of the
site on the east side of Hortensia Road and over the way in which
the development does not correspond-to previous Planning
Permission and now appears to flout the Council's own tests and
standards.

We understand that the developers now intend to erect an
inappropriately high and bulky block of flats and offices. This
will restrict the privacy of residents of this house, adversely
affect the view from their windows and reduce sunlight. We are
very concerned at the loss of value which our property witll
suffer as a result of the development.

We cannot accept the establishment of 12,000 sg. ft. of office
space in a residential area. This will inevitably put pressure
on the facilities of the district by increasing noise and traffic
and by creating even worse problems of parking. We had assumed
until now that the Council was trying to alleviate the dreadful
traffic conditions in the Borough. This development will add to
them.

Lactly, the Company wishes to protest at the way in which the
style and nature of the development have been altered since
Planning Permission was first granted. The Company was not
informed of the alterations and considers itself to have been
misled by the developers and the planning authorities.

We hope that the latest proposals by the developers will be
firmly rejected by theé~Town Pianning Sub-Committee.

Yours sincerely

C J Gold
(Chairman & Secretary)
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